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Honorable Eugene Byrum


Mayor, Town of Powell


401 Thomas Drive (Powell)


Fyffe, Alabama   35971





Municipalities – Fire Departments – Public Records – Compensation – DeKalb County





A town council may require its municipally sanctioned volunteer fire department to provide the town with unredacted copies of fire and emergency medical services reports to keep on file for use in determining the reimbursement of expenses of department personnel making fire and medical calls.





Dear Mayor Byrum:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Town of Powell.








QUESTIONS





	1.	May the Town of Powell obtain copies of the original fire and emergency medical services reports from the Powell Volunteer Fire Department with the full names of personnel responding to calls for the pur�pose of calculating pay for those personnel and filing the reports in the town hall?





	2.	In the alternative, may the town obtain the copies with the run number on them and the full names of personnel responding on a separate page with the corresponding number?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Section 9-3-17(a) of the Code of Alabama provides that a volunteer fire department organized as an incorporated nonprofit organization or as an author�ity of a legal subdivision may be certified by the Alabama Forestry Commission.  Ala. Code § 9-3-17(a)(1) (2001).  Section 11-43-140 of the Code of Alabama provides that cities and towns may maintain and operate a volunteer or paid fire department.  Ala. Code § 11-43-140 (1989).  A volunteer fire department sanc�tioned by a municipality is part of the municipality.  Opinion to Honorable Stephen A. McMillan, Member, House of Representatives, dated September 23, 2005, A.G. No. 2005-198.  Your request states that the Town of Powell main�tains and operates the Powell Volunteer Fire Department.  





	To be classified as a volunteer fire department under section 9-3-17, there must be no less than 80 percent unsalaried membership in the department.  Ala. Code § 9-3-17(a)(2) (2001).  In lieu of salary, volunteer firefighters may be reimbursed for expenses or given an expense allowance for fire or medical calls.  Opinions to Honorable Rena Hudson, Mayor, City of Warrior, dated April 7, 1999, A.G. No. 99-00165; Honorable Howard Shell, Mayor, City of Atmore, dated February 1, 1991, A.G. No. 91-00157; Mayor William C. McPherson, 


Town of Summerdale, dated January 10, 1986, A.G. No. 86-00117.





	This Office addressed the relationship of a volunteer fire department to the municipality that sanctioned it in an opinion to Honorable Hulon Newton, Mayor, Town of Anderson, dated October 6, 1992, A.G. No. 93-00014.  In con�cluding that a county commission has no authority over such a department, that opinion reasoned as follows:





The volunteer fire department is a municipally sanc�tioned department of the city organized by the Town of Anderson.  Section 11-43-140, Code, clearly authorizes the town council to maintain, operate, and make rules and regulations to control and manage its fire depart�ment.  If a volunteer fire department is recognized or sanctioned by a city, the department is subject to the supervision of the city officials.  Attorney General’s opinion to June Bugg, dated April 18, 1988, AG No. 88-00262.





Id. at 3 (emphasis added).  See also, opinion to Honorable Seth Hammett, Mem�ber, House of Representatives, dated January 8, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00086.  Because a municipally sanctioned volunteer fire department is subject to the supervision of the town council, the council may require that the department provide the town with unredacted copies of fire and emergency medical services reports to keep on file for use in determining the reimbursement of expenses of department personnel making fire and medical calls.  In light of the answer to your first question, the answer to your second question is moot.





	This opinion does not address federal laws prohibiting the disclosure of health information such as the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (“HIPAA”).  42 U.S.C. § 1320d, et seq. (1996).  Opin�ions of this Office are limited to matters of state law.








CONCLUSION





	A town council may require its municipally sanctioned volunteer fire department to provide the town with unredacted copies of fire and emergency medical services reports to keep on file for use in determining the reimburse�ment of expenses of department personnel making fire and medical calls.	





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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